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June 10, 2009
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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 3924.90.1050  

Ms. Sandra Wieckowski

Expeditors Tradewin, LLC

11101 Metro Airport Center Drive

Building M2, Suite 110

Romulus, MI  48174

RE:
The tariff classification of a plastic table skirt from China

Dear Ms. Wieckowski:

In your letter dated May 11, 2009, on behalf of Hallmark Cards, Inc., you requested a tariff classification ruling.

The submitted sample is identified as a Plastic Table Skirt, sku# 1PSS4631.  This item is made of polyethylene (PE) plastic material and measures 14 feet by 29 inches.  It is green in color and has an adhesive-strip backing along the top edge which allows it to be attached around the perimeter of a table top, so that it will drape down to the floor, thereby concealing the base or legs of the table.  As you requested, the sample will be returned to you.    

You suggested that this item is correctly classified in subheading 9505.90.4000.  However, we do not agree that this item is correctly classified in the subheading that you have suggested.  Although you claim that this item is transparent, we do not find this to be the case.  In addition, we find that this item is durable enough to be reusable and is therefore considered to be a household furnishing.    

The applicable subheading for the table skirt will be 3924.90.1050, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for … other household articles…of plastics: other: curtains and drapes, including panels and valances; napkins, table covers, mats, scarves, runners, doilies, centerpieces, antimacassars and furniture slipcovers; and like furnishings. The rate of duty will be 3.3 percent ad valorem.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Gary Kalus at (646) 733-3055.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division

